

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

FRANCISCO MIGUEL URREA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA

Respondent.

No. CR-17-0261-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Div. 2
No. 2 CA-SA 15-0416

Pinal County Superior Court
No. CR 201402545

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA AND
THE ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
ARIZONA**

Amy Kalman

AZ Bar No. 024978

Brian Thredgold

AZ Bar No. 032679

620 West Jackson Street, Suite 4015

Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2423

(602) 506-7711

kalmana@mail.maricopa.gov

thredgoldb@mail.maricopa.gov

Jared G. Keenan

AZ Bar No. 027068

Kathleen E. Brody

AZ Bar No. 026331

P.O. Box 17148

Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148

(602) 650-1854

jkeenana@acluaz.org

kbrody@acluaz.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Racial Disparities Plague Arizona’s Criminal Justice System..... 2

II. *Batson* Provides an Inadequate Framework for Ensuring Jury Selection is Not Tainted by Racial Discrimination.....5

III. *Batson* Establishes a Remedial Floor When Prosecutors Engage in Racially Discriminatory Jury Selection, but State Courts are Free to Impose More Severe Remedies..... 7

IV. The Arizona Constitution Provides Elevated Protection for the Right to a Fair Trial and an Independent Protection Against Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection.....10

a. The Equal Privileges and Immunities Clause is More Robust Than the Comparable Federal Constitutional Provisions.....10

b. The Arizona Constitutional Provisions Guaranteeing the Right to Trial by Jury Offer Greater Protection Than Their Federal Counterparts..... 11

c. This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Strengthen Arizona’s Procedure to Prevent Race-Based Peremptory Strikes by Prosecutors.....14

V. The Trial Court’s Remedy Violates *Batson*.....16

a. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed Juror 20..... 16

b. Defendants Must Not Be Discouraged from Forcefully Raising an Objection to Racially Discriminatory Jury Selection by Prosecutors..... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 398 P.3d 1124 (Wash. 2017)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 727 A.2d 578 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	15
<i>Conerly v. State</i> , 544 So.2d 1370 (Miss. 1989).....	17
<i>Derendal v. Griffith</i> , 209 Ariz. 416 (2005).....	11
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i>	8-9
552 U.S. 264 (2008)	
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	4
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	4
<i>People v. Chin</i> , 771 N.Y.S.2d 158 (App. Div. 2004).....	15
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 200 P.3d 898 (Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>People v. Luciano</i> , 890 N.E.2d 214 (N.Y. 2008).....	15

<i>People v. Morris</i> , 131 Cal.Rptr.2d 872 (2003)	15
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 829 N.Y.S.2d 61 (App. Div. 2007).....	15
<i>People v. Randall</i> , 671 N.E.2d 60 (Ill. 1996).....	6
<i>People v. Willis</i> , 43 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2002).....	15
<i>Pool v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 98 (1984).....	13, 16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).	19
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	7
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	7
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).	5
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 170 Ariz. 436 (App. 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 175 Ariz. 395 (1993).....	5, 14
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1993)	17
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 181 P.3d 831 (Wash. 2008)	12

<i>State v. Minnitt</i> , 203 Ariz. 431 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Superior Court (Gardner)</i> , 157 Ariz. 541 (1988).....	14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Urrea</i> , 242 Ariz. 518 (App. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	4, 11

Constituional Provisions and Statutes

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 10	13
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13	10, 14
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 23	11, 12, 14
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 24	11, 12, 14
Ariz. Const. art. IV, part 2, § 19	10
Howell Code, Bill of Rights, art. 8 (1864)	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	13
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	12

Other Authorities

Antony Page, <i>Batson’s Blind-Spot: Unconscious Stereotyping and Peremptory Challenge</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 155 (2005).....	7
Arizona Department of Corrections, <i>Corrections at a Glance</i> , Jan. 2018.....	2, 3
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>End of Its Rope: How Killing the Death Penalty Can Revive Criminal Justice</i> (Harvard University Press) (2017)	3

Camille A. Nelson, <i>Batson, O.J., and Snyder: Lessons from an Intersecting Trilogy</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 1687 (2008).....	7
Chris Hayes, <i>A Colony in a Nation</i> (W. W. Norton and Co.) (2017)	3
Christopher Hartney & Linh Vuong, <i>Created Equal: Racial and Ethnic Disparities in the US Criminal Justice System</i> , National Council on Crime and Delinquency, 2009	3
Clint Bolick, <i>State Constitutions: Freedom’s Frontier</i> , Sep. 15, 2016.....	13
Jason Mazzone, <i>Batson Remedies</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1613	8
Jeffrey Bellin & Junichi P. Semitsu, <i>Widening Batson’s Net to Ensnare More Than the Unapologetically Bigoted or Painfully Unimaginative Attorney</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 1075 (2011)	5, 7
John D. Leshy, <i>The Arizona State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (Greenwood Press) (1993)	10
Leonard L. Cavise, <i>The Batson Doctrine: The Supreme Court’s Utter Failure to Meet the Challenge of Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> , 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 501	7
Michael J. Raphael & Edward J. Ungvarsky, <i>Excuses, Excuses: Neutral Explanations Under Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 27 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 229 (1993).....	7
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (The New Press) (2010)	3
Philip Bump, <i>The Facts About Stop-and-Frisk in New York City</i> , Wash. Post, Sep. 26, 2016	3
Pretrial Justice Institute, “Race and Bail”	3
The Sentencing Project, <i>The Color of Race and Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> , Jun. 14, 2016.....	2, 3
Stanley G. Feldman & David L. Abney, <i>The Double Security of Federalism: Protecting Individual Liberty Under the Arizona Constitution</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 115 (1988)	10, 13
